

TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO GAZETTE

(EXTRAORDINARY)

Vol. 41

Port-of-Spain, Trinidad, Wednesday 4th December, 2002—Price \$1.00

No. 230

2408

SUPPLEMENT TO THIS ISSUE

The Document detailed hereunder has been issued and is published as a Supplement to this issue of the *Trinidad and Tobago Gazette:*Legal Supplement Part B—

Civil Service (Variation of the First Schedule) Order, 2002—(Legal Notice No. 162 of 2002).

2409

APPOINTMENT TO ACT AS PRIME MINISTER

It is hereby notified for general information that His Excellency the President, acting in accordance with the advice of the Prime Minister, in exercise of the power vested in him by section 78(1) of the Constitution of the Republic of Trinidad and Tobago, has authorized Senator the Honourable Joan Yuille-Williams, Minister of Community Development and Gender Affairs, to perform the functions conferred upon the Prime Minister, other than the functions conferred by section 78(2) of the Constitution, with effect from the morning of 7th December, 2002 and continuing during the absence from Trinidad and Tobago of the said the Honourable Patrick A. M. Manning, M.P., in addition to the discharge of her normal duties.

G. NURSE Secretary to His Excellency the President

4th December, 2002.

2410

APPOINTMENT TO ACT AS MINISTER OF AGRICULTURE, LAND AND MARINE RESOURCES

It is hereby notified for general information that His Excellency the President, acting in accordance with the advice of the Prime Minister, in exercise of the power vested in him by subsection (2) of section 79 of the Constitution of the Republic of Trinidad and Tobago, has appointed Ms. CHRISTINE KANGALOO, a Senator, to act in the Office of the Honourable John Rahael, Minister of Agriculture, Land and Marine Resources, with effect from 7th December, 2002 and continuing during the absence from Trinidad and Tobago of the said the Honourable John Rahael, M.P., in addition to the discharge of her normal duties.

G. NURSE Secretary to His Excellency the President

4th December, 2002.

2411

APPOINTMENT TO ACT TEMPORARILY AS A MEMBER OF THE SENATE

It is hereby notified for general information that, under the provisions of section 40(2)(c) and section 44 of the Constitution of the Republic of Trinidad and Tobago, His Excellency the President, has appointed Mrs. INDRA SEETERRAM to be temporarily a Member of the Senate, with effect from 10th December, 2002 and continuing during the absence from Trinidad and Tobago of Senator Professor Ramesh Deosaran.

G. NURSE Secretary to His Excellency the President 2412

REGISTRATION RECOGNITION AND CERTIFICATION BOARD RULES, CHAP. 88:01-Rule 20

APPLICATION FOR CERTIFICATION OF RECOGNITION

Name and Address of Claimant Union:

OILFIELDS WORKERS' TRADE UNION

99A, CIRCULAR ROAD SAN FERNANDO

Name and Address of Employer:

BRISTOW CARIBBEAN LIMITED

ISTHMUS ROAD POINT GALEOTA

TAKE NOTICE that on the 27th November, 2002, the Registration Recognition and Certification Board received from the above-named Claimant Union an application for Certification of Recognition as the Recognised Majority Union in respect of a bargaining unit comprising the "monthly-rated, monthly paid" (Aircraft Engineers) of Bristow Caribbean Limited, Isthmus Road, Point Galeota.

Dated this 29th day of November, 2002.

J. HEPBURN

Secretary, Registration Recognition and Certification Board

2413

LICENSING SESSION

SCARBOROUGH

RETURN of Application for Licensing Committee's Certificate for the issue of a Licence in the Ward of Tobago, Scarborough Area, under the provisions of the Liquor Licences Act, Chap. 84:10, to be considered by the Licensing Committee at the Licensing Session to be held at the Scarborough Magistrate's Court on Thursday the 12th day of December, 2002 at 9.00 o'clock in the forenoon.

Name of Applicant

Occupation

Abode of Applicant

Premises where Situate

Term of

Licence

Spirit Grocer

Mervin Roach

Proprietor

Mt. Pleasant Village, Tobago

Mt. Pleasant Local Road. Mt. Pleasant

From 1st Jan., 2003 to 31st March, 2003

Dated this 26th day of November, 2002 at the Scarborough Magistrate's Court.

F. PERSAD

Secretary, Liquor Licensing Committee,

Tobago

2399

DETERMINATION OF COMPENSATION TO DEPENDANTS OF DECEASED EMPLOYEE

Re-Death of

DAVID RAMTAHAL, late of No. 27 St. Charles Village, Princes Town a workman lately employed with Sair Ali's Transport Limited

Compensation in the above matter having been deposited with me under section 9 of the Workmen's Compensation Act, the dependants of the said David Ramtahal are hereby required to appear before the Commissioner on Monday the 6th day of January, 2003, at 9.00 o'clock in the forenoon at the Supreme Court, Port-of-Spain, when the Commissioner shall proceed to determine the distribution thereof.

Proof of relationship of dependants to the deceased workman will be required by the Commissioner to be furnished by claimants at the enquiry. Such proof to be in the form of certificates of birth and of marriage as in the circumstances be necessary.

A claimant for funeral expenses of the deceased must submit and prove his claim to the Commissioner before the 6th day of January, 2003.

Dated this 18th day of November, 2002.

L. A. BANFIELD-KHAN

Assistant Registrar, Supreme Court

(3 ins.)